MHV
Publ. MHV...K-E-06/07
FEATURES
*T he load independent output flow is proportional
to the input signal (lever position).
* The pump pressure always corresponds to the
user pressure, +3,6,8 or 12 bar (43, 86, 114 or
172 psi) p compensator.

VARIANTS/OPTIONS
The following variants/options are possible (see
ordering code, page 26 and 28).
Compensator (MUV/MDM) variants:
Recirculation pressure:
V : Adjustment 6...12 bar (86...172 psi). The
spring in the spring chamber is adjustable
between 6 and 12 bar (86 and 172 psi) for
exact control of the max. flow on users A
and B of the proportional directional control
valve. (see page 26)
Max. pressure adjustments variants:
H : With handwheel (Ø 30mm, Ø 1.18inch) for
manual adjustment without using tools
E2 : Electrical remote control up to 350 bar (5000
psi)
W      : Without pressure adjustment, no relief valve.
Options:
Q     : Normally, MUV spools have no connection
between the P bore and the spring chamber.
In certain cases, a small orifice (0,6 mm) to
provide a “positive feed in” is desirable. As
an example: for multi-section blocks.
P : Normally, MDM spools are mounted with a
small orifice, to connect the reduced pressure
to the spring chamber for quick response. If
one or more MDM valves are connected to a
load sensing pump, option P (plugged MDM-
spool) is recommended.
Electrical control system:
N : No proportional control, on/off
F : Proportional control
Spool types:
A,B,C,D,E,F,G,K,M,O : See page 2
Flow:
.../... : Flow port A/port B in litres/minute, the choice
has to be made in combination with the ∆p of
the compensator (MUV or MDM). For the
maximum flow per ∆p compensator see page
2.
Note: the control valve is standard equiped
with stroke limitation screws in the spring
caps, if the flow of a port is adjusted with this
screw, the electrical input signal has a shorter
bandwidth.
Options:
ACS : Adjustable Centering Springs on the main
spool, if the users A and B should have
exactly the same flow in combination with the
same current on solenoids a and b.
G : Cast iron spring caps. If the standard
aluminium caps are not suitable for the
environment conditions. (for instance sea-
water resistance)
JS : Additional connection for hydraulical control,
with shuttle valves and restriction for external
pilot control e.g., through pilot pressure
devices.
M : Additional manual control, a second control
possibility in addition to the electrical control.
(manual override)
MSW : As option M, suitable for special environment
conditions like seawater. (the springcap is also
in cast iron)
N : Neutral spool position signal, through inductive
switch.
Solenoid types:
A : 12 VDC IP65 with emergency control by pin
B : 24 VDC IP65 with emergency control by pin
(standard)
E : 12 VDC IP65 with emergency control by
button
F : 24 VDC IP65 with emergency control by

7. AP..A AP endplate, standard
(Ordering codes see page 26, 27, 28 and 29)
ORDER EXAMPLE
26
M U V   1 6  A   S   6  S  / VitonModel Number
Compensator type
MUV = pressure relief valve
MDM = pressure reducing valve
Size
12 = for size 12
16 = for size 16
20 = for size 20
25 = for size 25
32 = for size 32
Mounting type
A = Sub-plate
Series
S = max. operating pressure
    350 bar (5000 psi)
∆p Compensator
 3 = 3 bar version   (43 psi)  *
 6 = 6 bar version   (86 psi)
 8 = 8 bar version  (114 psi)
12 = 12 bar version  (172 psi)  **
 V = 6-12 bar (86-172 psi) adjustable, see picture below.
     (to increase or decrease the flows of the control valves)
Maximum pressure adjustment
S  = With screw (standard)
H  = With handwheel for manual adjustment
E2 = Electrical remote control up to 350 bar (5000 psi)
W            = Without pressure adjustment
Options
P     = Plugged MDM-spool (standard)
Q     = Orifice in MDM-spool
Viton = With Viton seals 70 Shore
...   = Factory setting of operating pressure: 350 bar (5000 psi)
        Indicate here other desired operating pressure in bar.
*   Only with external pilot pressure (X2) on MEV-section.
** Due to loss of pressure, c.q. energy conversion into heat,
    we recommend the next largest series.
ORDERING CODE
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 30)
MUV OR MDM
T
P
MAX.PRESSURE SETTING
∆P ADJUSTMENT
Option V
( ∆P Adjustment 6-12 bar)
27
AN 1 6  A  /  T 2Model Number
Series
AN = Inlet plate*
Size
12 = for size 12
16 = for size 16
20 = for size 20
25 = for size 25
32 = for size 32
Mounting type
A = Sub-plate
Options
SAE   = S.A.E. straight thread ‘O’RING BOSS
T2 = 2nd tankport
Viton = With Viton seals
* AN = Inlet plate for use with variable displacement pump (L.S. pump) or two valve systems in parallel use, with one MUV.
 Standard with X-port in sub-plate
A  1 6  U V  /  T 2Model Number
 Series
A  = Sub-plate
Size
12 = for size 12
16 = for size 16
20 = for size 20
25 = for size 25
32 = for size 32
Sub-plate
UV = for MUV
DM = for MDM
Options
R     = allows serial connection with 2nd MUV (only for sub-plate UV)
SAE   = S.A.E. straight thread O RING BOSS
T2    = 2nd tankport (only for sub-plate UV)
Viton = With Viton seals
X     = Remote Control Connection
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 30)
INLETPLATE FOR GANGED SUB-PLATES
ORDERING CODE
INLETPLATE FOR GANGED SUB-PLATES (WITHOUT MOUNTED MUV OR MDM)
28
ORDERING CODE
MEV 16  A  S  F  F  A  50/50  /  T3 / X2 / A Model Number
Series
 MEV = Directional control valve,
      electrically controlled
Size
12 = for size 12
16 = for size 16
20 = for size 20
25 = for size 25
32 = for size 32
Mounting type
A = Sub-plate
Series
S = Max. operating pressure
350 bar (5000 psi)
Position lock
F = Spring return (spring ctr)
Control system
N = on/off
F = proportional
Spool type
A, B, C, D, E, F, G, K, M or O. See page 2
Maximum Flow (l/min)
.../...  = choose the flow for port A and port B
           (see for max. flows page 2 , choose the flow in
            combination with the ∆p compensator)
In case of differing flow ranges for ports
A + B, the range for port A is given first,
followed by the range for B, eg. 50/100.
Options
ACS = Adjustable Centering Springs
G    = Cast iron spring caps
JS  = Additional connection for hydraulical control
M   = Additional manual control
MSW  = Additional manual control Seawater Resistant
N   = Neutral spool position signal, through inductive switch
SAE  = S.A.E. straight thread ‘O’RING BOSS (Option T3 and/or X2)
T3   = External pilot drain
Viton = With Viton seals
X2   = External pilot pressure
Solenoid types
A       = 12V DC IP65 with emergency control by pin
B       = 24V DC IP65 with emergency control by pin (standard)
E       = 12V DC IP65 with emergency control by button
F       = 24V DC IP65 with emergency control by button
H       = 24V DC IP57 EEx m II T4 (Explosion Proof)
J       = 24V DC IP67 Military, without female connector
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 30)
CONTROL VALVE (MEV)
29
AP 16 A  /  T1Model Number
 Series
AP  = End-plate
Size
12 = for size 12
16 = for size 16
20 = for size 20
25 = for size 25
32 = for size 32
Mounting type
A = Sub-plate
Options
SAE   = S.A.E. straight thread ‘O’RING BOSS
T1    = With additional tank port.
Viton = With Viton seals
A  1 6  E V  /  YModel Number
 Series
A  = Sub-plate
Size
12 = for size 12